related contract. If the expected amortisation period is one year or less, then the commission fee
is expensed when incurred.

34 | Guide to annual financial statements – IFRS 15 Revenue supplement

© 2017 KPMG IFRG Limited, a UK company, limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

In
tr

o
d

u
ct

io
n

Pa
rt

 I
–

Pr
im

ar
y

st
at

em
en

ts
PA

R
T

I –
 N

O
TE

S
Pa

rt
 II

 –
 P

rim
ar

y
st

at
em

en
ts

Pa
rt

 II
 –

 N
ot

es
A

pp
en

di
x

Page left blank intentionally

© 2017 KPMG IFRG Limited, a UK company, limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

Part I – The retrospective method | 35
Notes |

In
tr

o
d

u
ct

io
n

Pa
rt

 I
–

Pr
im

ar
y

st
at

em
en

ts
PA

R
T

I –
 N

O
TE

S
Pa

rt
 II

 –
 P

rim
ar

y
st

at
em

en
ts

Pa
rt

 II
 –

 N
ot

es
A

pp
en

di
x

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (extract)
4.	 Changes in accounting policies (continued)
E.	 Impacts on financial statements

The following tables summarise the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Group’s consolidated
financial statements.

i.	 Consolidated statement of financial position

IAS 8.28(f)(i),
IFRS 15.C4

Impact of changes in accounting policies

1 January 2016
In thousands of euro

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Equity-accounted investees 1,507 23 1,530
Deferred tax assets 1,094 (196) 898
Inventories 6,869 (1,282) 5,587
Contract costs - 2,184 2,184
Contract assets - 1,573 1,573
Trade and other receivables 13,089 4,562 17,651
Other 58,105 - 58,105

Total assets 80,664 6,864 87,528

Deferred tax liabilities (95) (2,463) (2,558)
Trade and other payables (25,664) (5) (25,669)
Contract liabilities - (5,140) (5,140)
Deferred revenue (5,701) 5,701 -
Provisions (current) (431) 5 (426)
Other (24,162) - (24,162)

Total liabilities (56,053) (1,902) (57,955)

Retained earnings (5,700) (4,919) (10,619)
Non-controlling interests (1,214) (43) (1,257)
Other (17,697) - (17,697)

Total equity (24,611) (4,962) (29,573)

Impact of changes in accounting policies

31 December 2016
In thousands of euro

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Equity-accounted investees 2,011 17 2,028
Deferred tax assets 1,593 (553) 1,040
Inventories 5,752 (1,959) 3,793
Contract costs - 2,398 2,398
Contract assets - 1,681 1,681
Trade and other receivables 13,401 4,545 17,946
Other 57,938 - 57,938

Total assets 80,695 6,129 86,824

Deferred tax liabilities (95) (2,333) (2,428)
Trade and other payables (26,003) (6) (26,009)
Contract liabilities - (5,202) (5,202)
Deferred revenue (6,783) 6,783 -
Provisions (current) (505) 6 (499)
Other (17,010) - (17,010)

Total liabilities (50,396) (752) (51,148)

Retained earnings (11,104) (5,312) (16,416)
Non-controlling interests (1,498) (65) (1,563)
Other (17,697) - (17,697)

Total equity (30,299) (5,377) (35,676)

36 | Guide to annual financial statements – IFRS 15 Revenue supplement

© 2017 KPMG IFRG Limited, a UK company, limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

In
tr

o
d

u
ct

io
n

Pa
rt

 I
–

Pr
im

ar
y

st
at

em
en

ts
PA

R
T

I –
 N

O
TE

S
Pa

rt
 II

 –
 P

rim
ar

y
st

at
em

en
ts

Pa
rt

 II
 –

 N
ot

es
A

pp
en

di
x

Explanatory notes

IAS 8.28(f)(ii) a. An entity is required to disclose the amount of the adjustment to basic and diluted earnings per share, unless it is
impracticable to do so.

This guide assumes that the amount of the adjustment is not material.

© 2017 KPMG IFRG Limited, a UK company, limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

Part I – The retrospective method | 37
Notes |

In
tr

o
d

u
ct

io
n

Pa
rt

 I
–

Pr
im

ar
y

st
at

em
en

ts
PA

R
T

I –
 N

O
TE

S
Pa

rt
 II

 –
 P

rim
ar

y
st

at
em

en
ts

Pa
rt

 II
 –

 N
ot

es
A

pp
en

di
x

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (extract)
4.	 Changes in accounting policies (continued)
E.	 Impacts on financial statements (continued)

ii.	 Consolidated statement of profit or loss and OCI
IAS 8.28(f)(i),
IFRS 15.C4

Impact of changes in accounting policies

For the year ended 31 December 2016
In thousands of euro

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Revenue 117,863 740 118,603
Cost of sales (77,476) (677) (78,153)
Selling and distribution expenses (16,079) 214 (15,865)
Finance income 864 371 1,235
Share of profit of equity-accounted investees, net of tax 537 (6) 531
Income tax expense (2,715) (227) (2,942)
Other (17,306) - (17,306)

Profit for the period 5,688 415 6,103

Total comprehensive income XXX XXX XXX

iii.	 Consolidated statement of cash flows

IAS 8.28(f)(i),
IFRS 15.C4

Impact of changes in accounting policies

For the year ended 31 December 2016
In thousands of euro

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Profit for the period 5,688 415 6,103
Adjustments for:
–	 Net finance costs 1,481 (371) 1,110
–	 Share of profit of equity-accounted investees, net of tax (537) 6 (531)
–	 Tax expense 2,715 227 2,942
Changes in:
–	 Inventories 1,117 677 1,794
–	 Contract costs - (214) (214)
–	 Contract assets - (108) (108)
–	 Trade and other receivables (312) 17 (295)
–	 Trade and other payables 339 1 340
–	 Provisions and employee benefits XXX (1) XXX
–	 Contract liabilities - 62 62
–	 Deferred revenue 1,082 (1,082) -
–	 Other XXX - XXX

Net cash from operating activities XXX (371) XXX

Interest received 264 371 635

Net cash from investing activities XXX 371 XXX

[…]

© 2017 KPMG IFRG Limited, a UK company, limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

In
tr

o
d

u
ct

io
n

Pa
rt

 I
–

Pr
im

ar
y

st
at

em
en

ts
Pa

rt
 I

–
N

ot
es

Pa
rt

 II
 –

 P
rim

ar
y

st
at

em
en

ts
PA

R
T

II
–

N
O

TE
S

A
pp

en
di

x

Explanatory notes
a. The impacts on financial statements (requirements in paragraph C8 of IFRS 15) are also required in the interim reports.

© 2017 KPMG IFRG Limited, a UK company, limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

Part II – The cumulative effect method | 65
Notes |

In
tr

o
d

u
ct

io
n

Pa
rt

 I
–

Pr
im

ar
y

st
at

em
en

ts
Pa

rt
 I

–
N

ot
es

Pa
rt

 II
 –

 P
rim

ar
y

st
at

em
en

ts
PA

R
T

II
–

N
O

TE
S

A
pp

en
di

x

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (extract)
4.	 Changes in accounting policies (continued)
E.	 Impacts on financial statementsa

The following tables summarise the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Group’s consolidated
financial statements for the year ending 31 December 2017.

i.	 Consolidated statement of financial position

IFRS 15.C8 Impact of changes in accounting policies

31 December 2017
In thousands of euro As reported Adjustments

Balances
without

adoption of
IFRS 15

Equity-accounted investees 2,686 (21) 2,665
Deferred tax assets 934 322 1,256
Inventories 4,927 986 5,913
Contract costs 2,296 (2,296) -
Trade and other receivables 19,701 (4,612) 15,089
Contract assets 721 (721) -
Other 63,955 - 63,955

Total assets 95,220 (6,342) 88,878

Deferred tax liabilities (2,420) 2,325 (95)
Trade and other payables (28,866) 4 (28,862)
Contract liabilities (5,567) 5,567 -
Deferred revenue - (6,487) (6,487)
Provisions (current) (609) (4) (613)
Other (12,845) - (12,845)

Total liabilities (50,307) 1,405 (48,902)

Retained earnings (23,966) 4,904 (19,062)
Non-controlling interests (1,950) 33 (1,917)
Other (18,997) - (18,997)

Total equity (44,913) 4,937 (39,976)

ii.	 Consolidated statement of profit or loss and OCI

IAS 8.28(f)(i),
IFRS 15.C8

Impact of changes in accounting policies

For the year ended 31 December 2017
In thousands of euro As reported Adjustments

Balances
without

adoption of
IFRS 15

Revenue 116,579 1,945 118,524
Cost of sales (69,571) (973) (70,544)
Selling and distribution expenses (15,562) 102 (15,460)
Finance income 2,331 (391) 1,940
Share of profit of equity-accounted investees, net of tax 641 (4) 637
Income tax expense (3,392) (239) (3,631)
Other (23,089) - (23,089)

Profit for the period 7,937 440 8,377

Total comprehensive income XXX XXX XXX

66 | Guide to annual financial statements – IFRS 15 Revenue supplement

© 2017 KPMG IFRG Limited, a UK company, limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

In
tr

o
d

u
ct

io
n

Pa
rt

 I
–

Pr
im

ar
y

st
at

em
en

ts
Pa

rt
 I

–
N

ot
es

Pa
rt

 II
 –

 P
rim

ar
y

st
at

em
en

ts
PA

R
T

II
–

N
O

TE
S

A
pp

en
di

x

Page left blank intentionally

© 2017 KPMG IFRG Limited, a UK company, limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

Part II – The cumulative effect method | 67
Notes |

In
tr

o
d

u
ct

io
n

Pa
rt

 I
–

Pr
im

[…]

D.	 Commission fees payable

[…]

Appendix | 69
Retrospective application with practical expedients |

70 | Guide to annual financial statements – IFRS 15 Revenue supplement

© 2017 KPMG IFRG Limited, a UK company, limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

In
tr

o
d

u
ct

io
n

Pa
rt

 I
–

Pr
im

ar
y

st
at

em
en

ts
Pa

rt
 I

–
N

ot
es

Pa
rt

 II
 –

 P
rim

ar
y

st
at

em
en

ts
Pa

rt
 II

 –
 N

ot
es

A
PP

EN
D

IX

Page left blank intentionally

© 2017 KPMG IFRG Limited, a UK company, limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

In
tr

o
d

u
ct

io
n

Pa
rt

 I
–

Pr
im

ar
y

st
at

em
en

ts
Pa

rt
 I

–
N

ot
es

Pa
rt

 II
 –

 P
rim

ar
y

st
at

em
en

ts
Pa

rt
 II

 –
 N

ot
es

A
PP

EN
D

IX

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (extract)
4.	 Changes in accounting policies (continued)
E.	 Impacts on financial statements

The following tables summarise the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Group’s consolidated
financial statements.

i.	 Consolidated statement of financial position

IAS 8.28(f)(i),
IFRS 15.C4

Impact of changes in accounting policies

1 January 2016
In thousands of euro

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Equity-accounted investees 1,507 23 1,530
Deferred tax assets 1,094 (198) 896
Inventories 6,869 (1,282) 5,587
Contract costs - 2,184 2,184
Contract assets - 1,573 1,573
Trade and other receivables 13,089 4,621 17,710
Other 58,105 - 58,105

Total assets 80,664 6,921 87,585

Deferred tax liabilities (95) (2,484) (2,579)
Trade and other payables (25,664) (1) (25,665)
Contract liabilities - (5,140) (5,140)
Deferred revenue (5,701) 5,701 -
Provisions (current) (431) 5 (426)
Other (24,162) - (24,162)

Total liabilities (56,053) (1,919) (57,972)

Retained earnings (5,700) (4,959) (10,659)
Non-controlling interests (1,214) (43) (1,257)
Other (17,697) - (17,697)

Total equity (24,611) (5,002) (29,613)

Impact of changes in accounting policies

31 December 2016
In thousands of euro

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Equity-accounted investees 2,011 17 2,028
Deferred tax assets 1,593 (553) 1,040
Inventories 5,752 (1,959) 3,793
Contract costs - 2,398 2,398
Contract assets - 1,681 1,681
Trade and other receivables 13,401 4,647 18,048
Other 57,938 - 57,938

Total assets 80,695 6,231 86,926

Deferred tax liabilities (95) (2,368) (2,463)
Trade and other payables (26,003) (3) (26,006)
Contract liabilities - (5,202) (5,202)
Deferred revenue (6,783) 6,783 -
Provisions (current) (505) 6 (499)
Other (17,010) - (17,010)
Total liabilities (50,396) (784) (51,180)

Retained earnings (11,104) (5,382) (16,486)
Non-controlling interests (1,498) (65) (1,563)
Other (17,697) - (17,697)

Total equity (30,299) (5,447) (35,746)

Appendix | 71
Retrospective application with practical expedients |

72 | Guide to annual financial statements – IFRS 15 Revenue supplement

© 2017 KPMG IFRG Limited, a UK company, limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

In
tr

o
d

u
ct

io
n

Pa
rt

 I
–

Pr
im

ar
y

st
at

em
en

ts
Pa

rt
 I

–
N

ot
es

Pa
rt

 II
 –

 P
rim

ar
y

st
at

em
en

ts
Pa

rt
 II

 –
 N

ot
es

A
PP

EN
D

IX

Page left blank intentionally

© 2017 KPMG IFRG Limited, a UK company, limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

In
tr

o
d

u
ct

io
n

Pa
rt

 I
–

Pr
im

ar
y

st
at

em
en

ts
Pa

rt
 I

–
N

ot
es

Pa
rt

 II
 –

 P
rim

ar
y

st
at

em
en

ts
Pa

rt
 II

 –
 N

ot
es

A
PP

EN
D

IX

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (extract)
4.	 Changes in accounting policies (continued)
E.	 Impacts on financial statements (continued)

ii.	 Consolidated statement of profit or loss and OCI

IAS 8.28(f)(i),
IFRS 15.C4

Impact of changes in accounting policies

For the year ended 31 December 2016
In thousands of euro

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Revenue 117,863 783 118,646
Cost of sales (77,476) (677) (78,153)
Selling and distribution expenses (16,079) 214 (15,865)
Finance income 864 371 1,235
Share of profit of equity-accounted investees, net of tax 537 (6) 531
Income tax expense (2,715) (240) (2,955)
Other (17,306) - (17,306)

Profit for the period 5,688 445 6,133

Total comprehensive income XXX XXX XXX

iii.	 Consolidated statement of cash flows

IAS 8.28(f)(i),
IFRS 15.C4

Impact of changes in accounting policies

For the year ended 31 December 2016
In thousands of euro

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Profit for the period 5,688 445 6,133
Adjustments for:
–	 Net finance costs 1,481 (371) 1,110
–	 Share of profit of equity-accounted investees, net of tax (537) 6 (531)
–	 Tax expense 2,715 240 2,955
Changes in:
–	 Inventories 1,117 677 1,794
–	 Contract costs - (214) (214)
–	 Contract assets - (108) (108)
–	 Trade and other receivables (312) (26) (338)
–	 Trade and other payables 339 2 341
–	 Provisions and employee benefits XXX (2) XXX
–	 Contract liabilities - 62 62
–	 Deferred revenue 1,082 (1,082) -
–	 Other XXX - XXX

Net cash from operating activities XXX (371) XXX

Interest received 264 371 635

Net cash from investing activities XXX 371 XXX